
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 7 Oct 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
deter
[...]
 of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 7th October, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
 

J Field 
W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 18)  

To confirm as correct records the minutes of the meetings of 
the Planning Committee held on the 15 July, 12 August and 
9 September 2008. 
 
(Copies attached)  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 19 - 20)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To consider two applications for planning permission. 
(Items below refer.) 
 
 
 
(Covering Report attached) 

5. Application 2008/275/FUL  
- 56 Hither Green Lane, 
Bordesley  

(Pages 21 - 28)  

To consider a Planning Application for the replacement of a 
bungalow with a dormer bungalow. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nevil Jinks 
 
(Report attached) 
(Abbey Ward)  

6. Application 2008/286 - 15 
Beoley Road West, 
Lodge Park  

(Pages 29 - 34)  

To consider an Application for a change of use from shop to 
hot food take-away. 
 
Applicant : Mr R Jedrzejczyk. 
 
(Report attached) 
(Lodge Park Ward) 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 7th October, 2008 
 

7. Changes to Householder 
Permitted Development 
Rights  

(Pages 35 - 52)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To inform Members of changes to Regulations in respect of 
householder permitted development rights (PDRs) and 
controls over development retained by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
(Report attached) 
(All Wards) 

8. Enforcement of planning 
control  

(Pages 53 - 56)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To consider a breach of planning control (covering report). 

(Item below refers.) 

(The Appendix to this report is confidential in view of the fact 
that it contains confidential information relating to individuals’ 
identities and alleged breaches of planning control in respect 
of the following Enforcement matter, which could result in 
prosecution by the Council, and has therefore only been 
made available to Members and relevant Officers.) 

 
(Covering Report attached) 

9. Enforcement Report 
2008/025/ENF- Edward 
Street / Bromsgrove 
Road, Town Centre  

(Pages 57 - 58)  

To consider a breach of Planning Control in respect of the 
condition of land considered harmful to the visual amenity of 
the area.  
 
(Report attached) 
(Central Ward)  

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended.  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.)  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

15th July 2008 

 

G:Planning080715/MINUTES Planning 080715.doc/pdb 

                                             ........................................................................... 

      CHAIR 

 

 MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes Present: 

 
Councillor M Chalk (Chair) and Councillors Banks (substituting for 
Councillor Smith), Boyd-Carpenter, Farooqui, Field, Hicks, Hunt and 
R King (substituting for Councillor Hartnett). 
 
Officers: 
 

R Bamford, A Rutt and S Williams.   
  
Committee Services Officer: 
 
T Buckley. 

 
11. APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 

Enderby, Hartnett and Smith. 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
13. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that 
  
 the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
  17 June 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 

by the Chair. 
 
14. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

The Committee considered a number of applications for planning 
permission.   
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and 
any additional Officer comment.   This report was further updated 
orally at the meeting as appropriate to each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to three of the applications being 
considered, as detailed below. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

15th July 2008 

 

G:Planning080715/MINUTES Planning 080715.doc/pdb 
 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the following applications for planning consent be 
determined as detailed below:- 

 
  08/121 Change of use of part of farm shop to tea room and 

extension to link existing shop premises to form food 
preparation area 

   The Stables Farm Shop, Astwood Lane,  
   Astwood Bank 
   Mr J Cockburn 

 
 (Mr G French, supporter, addressed the Committee under the 

Council’s
[...]
s.    

 
  RESOLVED that  
 
  the report be noted. 
   
 16. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL 
 
  The Committee was updated on the results of a number of 

enforcement matters authorised for the period from April 2007 to 
March 2008, and on enforcement activity in general for that 
period, as detailed in the appendices attached to the report. 

 
  RESOLVED that 
 

  the reports be noted.  
 
 
       

The meeting commenced at 7.00 p.m. 
and closed at  9.10 p.m.  

  
   …………………………………………………….. 

          CHAIR 

Page 4



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

12th August 2008 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),   and Councillors K Banks (substituting 
for Councillor Smith), K Boyd-Carpenter, D Enderby, R J Farooqui, 
J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden and A Rutt 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 
J Smyth. 

  

 
17. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Smith. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Enderby declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2008/188 (Retrospective Planning Permission 
for change of use of open space to garden area and retention of 
decking within the open space) - 5 Fernwood Close, Wirehill;  
 
Councillor R King declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2008/188 (Retrospective Planning Permission 
for change of use of open space to garden area and retention of 
decking within the open space) – 5 Fernwood Close, Wirehill; 
 
Councillors Farooqui, Hicks, Hunt and R King declared personal but 
not prejudicial interests in Planning Application 2008/200/FUL 
(Erection of 33 Lodge-style accommodation units ancillary to the 
main hotel with associated landscaping and infrastructure) – Abbey 
Hotel, Golf and Country Club; 
 
Councillor Farooqui also declared a personal but not prejudicial 
interest in Planning Application 2008/202 (Demolition of 3 Plymouth 
Road and construction of 60 bedroomed nursing home with 
associated parking) – 1-3 Plymouth Road;  
 
all as detailed separately at Minute 19 below.  
 

Page 5



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th August 2008 

 

Councillor Enderby further declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Enforcement Report 2008/146/ENF (Condition of land 
considered harmful to the visual amenity of the neighbourhood), 
Greenlands Avenue, Greenlands), as detailed separately at Minute 
20 below. 
 

19. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered a number of applications for planning 
permission. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions, any 
additional Officer comments.  This report was further updated orally 
at the meeting as appropriate to each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to all of the applications being 
considered, as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following applications for planning consent be determined 
as detailed below: 
 
08/188 Change of use of Open Space to garden area 
 and retention of decking within the open space 
 5 Fernwood Close, Wirehill 
 Mr P Mayhew 
 
(The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Ms C Hale (on behalf of Ms L Hollier) – Objector 
Ms V Kendrick – Objector on behalf of CPRE 
Councillor W King - Supporter 
Mr P Mayhew – Applicant.) 
 
1) Having regard to the Development Plan and to other 

material considerations, Planning Permission be 
REFUSED for the following reason: 

 
 “The application site forms part of a larger area of 

designated primarily open space which was established 
to act as a buffer area between the adjacent residential 
development and the Rough Hill Woods SSSI.  The 
proposal would erode this buffer a
[...]
GPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th August 2008 

 

Councillors Farooqui, Hicks, Hunt and R King declared personal but 
not prejudicial interests, in view of the fact one of the speakers, Mr 
D Gee (objecting), was known to them as a former Redditch 
Borough Councillor.)  
 
08/202 Demolition of no.3 Plymouth Road and 
  construction of 60 bedroomed Nursing Home 
  with associated parking 
  1 to 3 Plymouth Road, Southcrest 
  Barteak Developments 
 
(The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr P Bladon – Objector 
Mr G Parker – Agent for the Applicant 
 
Mr Hussain, the Council’s Legal Adviser to the Planning Committee, 
also read out a letter of support for the application on behalf of a 
Miss Audsley.) 
 
1. Having regard to the Development Plan and to other 

material considerations, Planning Permission be 
GRANTED, subject to: 

 
 a) a planning obligation ensuring that appropriate 

contributions in relation to off-site improvements 
works in the locality being provided; and 

 
 b) the conditions stated in the report and the 

following additional condition and informative: 
 
 “14. Prior to the first use of the development 

hereby approved, the staff and visitor car 
parking areas granted under this consent 
shall be clearly demarked and signage shall 
be displayed at the site directing staff and 
visitors to the correct parking area, in 
accordance with details to be submitted for 
the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  The car parking spaces 
and signage thus approved shall remain in 
situ in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 9



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th August 2008 

 

Informative 
 
 The attention of the Applicant is drawn to the importance 

of keeping Plymouth Road free of parked vehicles during 
the construction period associated with the development 
of the Nursing Home, in the interests of highway safety”; 

 
2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by the end of August 2008, authority be 
delegated to the Acting Head of Planning and Building 
Control to REFUSE the application on the basis that 
without the planning obligation, the proposed 
development would be contrary to Police CS.6 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3; and 

 
3. In the event of a refusal on ground (2) above and the 

Applicant re-submitting the same or a very similar 
planning application, with an acceptable completed 
Section 106 Agreement attached, authority be delegated 
to the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT Planning Permission, subject to the conditions 
stated in the original report any additional conditions 
agreed at the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
the 12th of August 2008.  

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Farooqui declared a personal but not prejudicial 
interest, in view of the fact that the Application site was situated 
within his Ward.) 
 

20. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered two contraventions of planning law, 
namely: 
 
1) Enforcement Report 2008/146/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the visual 
 amenity of the neighbourhood 
 Greenlands Avenue, Greenlands 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, in consultation with the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control, to take Enforcement action, 
including the instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in 
relation to a breach of Planning Control, namely, permitting 

Page 10



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th August 2008 

 

land to adversely affect the visual amenity of the 
neighbourhood, by way of the serving of a Notice under 
Section 215 of the 1990 Act and the instigating of prosecution 
proceedings if necessary, in the event of any failure to comply 
with any requirement of that Notice. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Enderby declared a personal and prejudicial interest, 
in view of the fact that a former family member lived close 
enough to be affected by the enforcement site, and he therefore 
withdrew from the meeting.)  
 
2) Enforcement Report 2008/084/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the 
 visual amenity of the area 
 Southcrest Road, Lodge Park 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, in consultation with the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control, to take Enforcement action, 
including the instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in 
relation to a breach of Planning Control, namely, permitting 
land to adversely affect the visual amenity of the area, by way 
of the serving of a Notice under Section 215 of the 1990 Act 
requiring the removal of a rusty motor vehicle and the carryout 
out of repairs to the garage doors, and the instigating of 
prosecution proceedings if necessary, in the event of any 
failure to comply with any requirement of that Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 10.39 pm 
 

…………………………………………… 
           CHAIR 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

9th September 2008 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors K Banks (substituting 
for Councillor Smith), D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Hussain, I Mackay and A Rutt. 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 J Smyth. 

 
21. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Smith. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farooqui declared a personal but not prejudicial interest 
in Planning Application 2008/254/FUL (Erection of a Class A1 Store 
Extension and associated works at J Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd, 
Alvechurch Highway) as detailed separately at Minute 23 below. 
 

23. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered two applications for Planning 
Permission.   
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments.  This report was further updated orally 
at the meeting as appropriate to each application. 
 
Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to one of the applications being 
considered, as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following applications for Planning Consent be determined 
as detailed below:  
 

Page 13



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th September 2008 

 

08/225/FUL Erection of fourteen dwellings 
  The Hills, Tanhouse Lane, Church Hill North 
  J Varney Builders 
 
This matter was WITHDRAWN from the Agenda at the request 
of the Applicant and was not discussed. 
 
08/254/FUL Erection of a Class A1 store extension, 
 addition of mezzanine floor at first floor, 
 new entrance, single storey decked car park, 
 replacement petrol filling station kiosk, 
 removal of car wash, alterations to car park and 
 internal layout (relocation of bus pick-up / drop-off 
 point), replacement ATMs and other associated works 
 J Sainsbury’s Supermarket, Alvechurch Highway 
 Sainsbury’s Ltd 
 
(Miss A Walton, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.) 
 
1) Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to GRANT 
planning permission, subject to: 

 
 a) a planning obligation ensuring that contributions 
[...]
uilding Control, to take 
Enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of 
the area, by way of further investigation into the 
enduring power of attorney, the  serving of  Notices 
under Sections 330 and 215 of the 1990 Act and the 
instigation of prosecution proceedings if necessary, in 
the event of any failure to comply with the requirements 
of those Notices. 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.56 pm 
 

……………………………………… 
           CHAIR 

Page 18



  

Planning 
Committee 

Various Wards 

7th October 2008 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\1\AI00001182\PLANNINGAPPLICATIONSCOVERINGREPORT0.doc 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To determine applications for planning consent (covering report 
only). 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to other material 
considerations, the attached applications be determined. 
  

3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 
3.1 Financial : None. 
 
3.2 Policy  : As detailed in each individual application. 
 
3.3 Legal : Set out in the following Acts:- 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991 

   Human Rights Act 1998 
   Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
3.5 Risk : As detailed in each individual application. 
 
4. Report 
 
 The following items on the Agenda detail planning applications for 

determination at this meeting of the Committee. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 

Planning application files (including letters of representation). 
Worcestershire County Structure Plan 1996 - 2011. 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 19



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

7th October 2008 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\8\1\AI00001182\PLANNINGAPPLICATIONSCOVERINGREPORT0.doc 

 

6. Consultation 
 

 Consultees are indicated for each individual proposal. 
 
7. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management Not normally applicable. 
 

Community Safety: As detailed within each specific report. 
 
Human Resources: None. 
 
Social Exclusion: None: all applications are considered on 

strict planning merits, regardless of status of 
applicant. 

 
 Sustainability:  As detailed within each specific report.  
 
8. Author of Report 

 
The author of this report is Ruth Bamford (Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control), who can be contacted on extension 3219  
(e-mail: ruthbamford@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 

 
 
 

Page 20



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

7th October 2008 
 

 

 

2008/275/FUL REPLACING A BUNGALOW WITH A DORMER BUNGALOW 
56 HITHER GREEN LANE 
APPLICANT: MR NEVIL JINKS 
EXPIRY DATE: 13TH OCTOBER 2008 
 
Site Description          (See additional Papers for Site Plan) 
 
The application site lies within the urban area of Redditch as defined within 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 3.  It covers an area of approximately 
0.087 ha, and is located at Hither Green Lane, which is situated in the 
Abbey Park area of Redditch.  
 
The area is predominantly residential and is characterised by modern two 
storey detached houses and a limited number of bungalows with garages 
situated to the front of the properties.  The site is of an irregular shape and 
its curtilage includes a front car parking area and a rear garden area to the 
existing bungalow.  
 
To the north of the site lies a golf course.  To the east, the site backs onto 
detached residential two storey properties from which it is separated by a 
2m fence and a mature hedgerow, which is approximately 3m (H).  To the 
west of the site lie detached two storey dwellings and there is a fall in 
ground levels to the dwellings located to the south of the site. 
 
Proposal Descr
[...]
ng policies 
which seek to protect/retain bungalows. 
 
Allowing this application would only provide consent for the use of the 
development as a private residential dwelling.  If at a later date the 
occupant wished to run a business from the property, this would be subject 
to the usual requirements for planning permission, and therefore this 
authority would retain control over this possible future use.  There is 
therefore no ground for refusal of this application on the basis of a possible 
future use for commercial purposes.  
 
As a point of clarification it should be noted that density is calculated in 
terms of the number of dwellings per hectare, and therefore the increase in 
the number of bedrooms would not result in an increase in the density of 
development on this site.  
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposal is fully compliant with the relevant 
planning policies and guidance, and would be unlikely to cause any 
significant detrimental impacts to the amenities of surrounding residents or 
to the visual amenities of the area and as such the proposal is considered 
to be acceptable. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1) Development to commence within 3 years 

Page 26



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

7th October 2008 
 

 

2) Sample materials to be submitted 
3) Landscaping scheme and boundary treatment to be submitted  
4) Landscaping scheme and boundary treatment to be implemented 
5) Limited working hours during construction  
6) Parking and access to be constructed prior to occupation 

 
Informatives 
 
Highway to remain free of mud and obstructions  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning 
Committee 

Lodge Park Ward 

7th October 2008 
 

 

 

2008/286/COU CHANGE OF USE FROM SHOP TO HOT FOOD TAKE-AWAY  
15 BEOLEY ROAD WEST, REDD
[...]
nning 
Committee 

  All Wards 

7th October 2008 
 

 

CHANGES TO HOUSEHOLDER PERMITTED  
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS (PDRs) 
 
 
(Report of Acting Head of Planning and Building Control)  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform Planning Committee members of changes to the 

regulations and thus controls over development retained by the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA).  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
the information provided below be noted and taken into 
account in the future decision making process. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There may be a drop in the number of applications received due to 
increased rights, and thus a drop in income from planning 
application fees.  
 
Legal 
 

3.2 Officers and Members must be aware of the legislative changes 
when carrying out their daily functions to ensure compliance with the 
revised statutory framework.  
 
Policy 
 

3.3 There are no policy implications at this stage, although the revised 
legislation may influence the need for and content of future 
documents. 
 
Risk 
 

3.4 There are few perceived risks, as any applications subsequently 
made for development which no longer requires consent can be 
dealt with appropriately.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

7th October 2008 
 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Through the legislative framework, the planning system bestows 
rights on householders which set out limits within which they may 
develop without the need to apply for planning permission. These are 
called ‘Permitted Development Rights’ and are set out in secondary 
legislation – the 1995 Town & Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order, which has been amended many times. 
However, an amendment order was enacted on 10th September 
2008 which came into force on 1st October 2008 which replaced the 
section of this legislation dealing with householder rights.  

 
4.2 Householder permitted de
[...]
ersely affects the 

visual amenity of the town centre, and provides a poor first 
impression of the town to visitors arriving in to the town centre by 
whatever means. At present  Officers see little prospect of voluntary 
improvement in the foreseeable future.  Your officers consider this to 
be a serious breach of planning control causing harm to visual 
amenity which needs to be remediated. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic and 

Property Services, in consultation with the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to take Enforcement action, 
including the instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in 
relation to a breach of planning control, namely, allowing the 
condition of land to adversely affect the visual amenity of the 
area.   Enforcement action would be by way of the serving of a 
notice under Section 215 of the 1990 Act and the instigating of 
prosecution proceedings if necessary in the event of any failure 
to comply with any requirement of that Notice. 

 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes , 12/08/2008 Planning
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Application 2008/275/FUL  - 56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley
	6 Application 2008/286 - 15 Beoley Road West, Lodge Park
	7 Changes to Householder Permitted Development Rights
	8 Enforcement of planning control
	ENFORCEMENT CONF APPENDIX

	9 Enforcement Report 2008/025/ENF- Edward Street / Bromsgrove Road, Town Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 7 October 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors K Banks (substututing 
for Councillor Smith), D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, S Mullins, H Rajwanshi and A Rutt, 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 T Buckley. 

 
25. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Boyd-
Carpenter and Smith. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Councillors present declared personal but not prejudicial 
interests in application 2008/275/FUL (Replacing a bungalow with a 
dormer bungalow) 56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley, as detailed at 
Minute 29 below. 
 
Councillor MacMillan, as a non-member of the Committee, declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in Planning Application 
2008/275/FUL (Replacing a bungalow with a dormer bungalow at 
56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley) as detailed separately at Minute 
29 below. 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 7 October 2008 

 

27. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 
the 15 July, 12 August and 9 September 2008 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

28. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined two Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Offices tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to both of the applications being 
considered.  
 

29. APPLICATION 2008/275/FUL  - 56 HITHER GREEN LANE, 
BORDESLEY  
 
Replacement of a bungalow with a dormer bungalow 
Applicant:  Mr N Jinks 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Thornton -  Objector 
Cllr C MacMillan - Objector 
Mr N Jinks - Applicant 
Mr D Jones - Agent for the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informative stated in the report, and the 
following additional condition: 
 
“7. Drainage – details to be submitted and agreed.” 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, all 
Councillors present declared personal but not prejudicial interests in 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 7 October 2008 

 

view of the fact that they were acquainted with an objector to the 
application.  
 
Prior to commencement of his public speaking session, Councillor 
MacMillan, speaking in a personal capacity as an objector to the 
application, declared his personal and prejudicial interest in view of 
the fact that he lived in close proximity to the application site. In 
accordance with regulations governing Members’ interests - Section 
81 of the Local Government Act 2000 - at the conclusion of public 
speaking, he withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of the application.) 
 

30. APPLICATION 2008/286 - 15 BEOLEY ROAD WEST, LODGE 
PARK  
 
Change of Use from shop to hot food take-away 
Applicant: Mr R Jedrzejczyk 
 
Mr Ullah, Objector, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives as stated in the report, and the 
following additional condition and informatives: 
 
“5) The approved change of use shall relate to the ground 

floor of 15 Beoley Road West only. 
 
Additional Informatiives: 
 
3) Any external artificial security lighting provided to serve 

the proposed development should be compliant with 
current guidance produced by the Institute of Lighting 
Engineers, ‘Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Light 
Pollution, revised 2005’ – www.ile.org.ueg 

 
4) The proposed use will require a Premises Licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003 via an application to the Local 
Authority. 

 
5) The proposed use will require registration as a food 

premises via an application to the Local Authority.” 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 7 October 2008 

 

31. CHANGES TO HOUSEHOLDER PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS  
 
Members received a report which detailed amendments to planning 
legislation in respect of rights of householders which set out limits 
within which householders may develop without the need to apply 
for planning permission.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted and taken into account in future decision 
making processes. 
 

32. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered a contravention of planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minute below. 
 

33. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2008/025/ENF- EDWARD STREET / 
BROMSGROVE ROAD, TOWN CENTRE  
 
Condition of land considered harmful to the visual amenity of the 
area 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the visual amenity of the area; and 

 
2) such actions to comprise the serving of an Enforcement 

Notice under Section 215 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and the instigating of prosecution 
proceedings, if necessary, in the event of any failure to 
comply with any requirement of that Notice. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.56 pm 
 

......................................... 
            CHAIR 
 


